

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NORMAN BLAKE MCKENZIE,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC07-2101

Lower Tribunal No. CF06-10864

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN
AND FOR ST JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA**

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**BILL MCCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**BARBARA C. DAVIS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 410519
444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite 500
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
Telephone: (386) 238-4990
Facsimile: (386) 226-0457**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....20

ARGUMENTS.....22

POINT I
**THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT COMMIT FUNDAMENTAL ERROR BY
EXCUSING, JUROR SCHULTZ FOR CAUSE22**

POINT II
**THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT COMMIT FUNDAMENTAL ERROR IN
CONDUCTING *NELSON* AND *FARETTA* HEARINGS, OR IN LIMITING
THE ROLE OF STANDBY COUNSEL.....28**

POINT III
**THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ERR IN DRAFTING THE SENTENCING
ORDER48**

POINT IV
**THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FOR TWO FIRST-DEGREE
MURDER CONVICTIONS, AND THE SENTENCE OF DEATH IS
PROPORTIONAL.51**

POINT V
**FLORIDA’S DEATH SENTENCING SCHEME IS NOT
UNCONSTITUTIONAL; THIS ISSUE WAS NOT PRESERVED FOR
REVIEW.....58**

CONCLUSION.....59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

Amendment to Fla. Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.111(d)(2)-(3),
719 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 1998)39, 40

Bell v. State,
699 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1997)40

Bevel v. State,
983 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 2008)56

Blackwelder v. State,
851 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2003)51

Blye v. State,
566 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....28

Bottoson v. Moore,
833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)58

Bryant v. State,
656 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1995)27

Buzia v. State,
926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)58

Deparvine v. State,
33 Fla. L. Weekly S784 (Fla. Sept. 29, 2008)56

Duest v. Dugger,
555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)56

Duncan v. State,
619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993)56

Evans v. State,
831 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....23

<i>Evans v. State</i> , 946 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2006)	58
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	passim
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996)	56, 57
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1997), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 892, 119 S.Ct. 212, 142 L.Ed.2d 174 (1998).....	27
<i>Guardado v. State</i> , 965 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2007)	46, 47, 48, 51
<i>Gudinas v. State</i> , 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997)	46, 48
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1989)	27
<i>Hardwick v. State</i> , 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	46, 47
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 839 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	28
<i>Holmes v. State</i> , 374 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1979)	49
<i>Hopkins v. State</i> , 632 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1994)	23
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 707 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1998)	47
<i>J.B. v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1376 (Fla. 1998)	22

<i>Jones v. State,</i> 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003)	51, 58
<i>Kearse v. State,</i> 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	27
<i>King v. Moore,</i> 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	58
<i>LaMarca v. State,</i> 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001)	57
<i>LaMarca v. State,</i> 931 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 2006)	41
<i>Lindsey v. State,</i> 636 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 1994)	57
<i>Lowe v. State,</i> 650 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1994)	28
<i>Lusk v. State,</i> 446 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1984)	27
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins,</i> 465 U.S. 168, 79 L. Ed. 2d 122, 104 S. Ct. 944 (1984)	43
<i>McKinney v. State,</i> 850 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	41
<i>Miles v. State,</i> 826 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	28
<i>Miranda v Arizona,</i> 384 U.S. 536 (1966).....	16
<i>Morris v. State,</i> 667 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	22

<i>Morrison v. State</i> , 818 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2002)	46, 47, 48
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973).....	46, 48
<i>Offord v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 2007)	56
<i>Overton v. State</i> , 976 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 2007)	22
<i>Pentecost v. State</i> , 545 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1989)	27
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	57
<i>Randolph v. State</i> , 853 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 2003)	51
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> , 638 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1994)	22
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	58
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 865 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 2004)	58
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006)	56
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 816 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	28
<i>Schwab v. State</i> , 814 So. 2d 402 (Fla. 2002)	22

<i>Sexton v. State</i> , 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000)	47, 48
<i>Sireci v. Moore</i> , 825 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 2002)	56
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 521 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1988)	23
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1008, 118 S.Ct. 1194, 140 L.Ed.2d 323 and <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1020, 118 S.Ct. 1300, 140 L.Ed.2d 466 (1998)	27
<i>Snelgrove v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2005)	49
<i>Sparks v. State</i> , 740 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	23
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	11
<i>State v. Bowen</i> , 698 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 1997)	40
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	22
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 866 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 2003)	43
<i>Sydleman v. Benson</i> , 463 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	27
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 638 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1994)	27
<i>Weaver v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 178 (Fla. 2004)	41, 46

Williams v. State,
901 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....23

Williams v. State,
967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007)23, 49

Zack v. State,
911 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 2005)22
